
VISITJULIAN.COM  1
SPRING 2022

The Guide ToThe Guide To

CaliforniaCalifornia



2  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  3

redhawk

Residential Orchards Vineyards

Leaders In Lifestyle Real Estate
PREPARATION PROFICIENCY PROVEN RESULTS

YOUR LOCAL TEAM OF EXPERTSYOUR LOCAL TEAM OF EXPERTS

Land Commercial Farms Ranches 

We strongly encourage you to partner with a highly 
        qualified rural property expert!

DRE# 01109566

Buying in the Backcountry?

Specialized knowledge is required to effectively
        guide you through the process.

As a Buyer, it costs you nothing to 
       work with the BEST! 

Check out more testimonials on RedHawkRealty.com

Testimonial 
" Incred ib ly knowledgeab le , pat ient , and possess true

in tegr i ty . . . . the three most important qua l i t ies when look ing for an
Agent . We can ' t wa i t to conf ident ly refer them c l ients when

fr iends/peers ask us for a referra l . "

800-371-6669RedHawkRealty.com Donn.comMarketing@Donn.com

ABOUT OUR OWNERSABOUT OUR OWNERS
Donn Bree

CA DRE # 01078868

Broker of Record | Co-Owner
Donn@Donn.com
800.371.6669 

Meriah Druliner
Managing Broker | Co-Owner

CA DRE # 01997162

Meriah@Donn.com
760.420.5131 

Donn's career has been a pursuit of merging his personal and
professional interests including his love for rural environments,

natural sciences, and the technical aspects of real estate. With a long
history in the San Diego Backcountry, Meriah is very familiar with the

area and its rewards. Her fulfilling career in the real estate industry
has led to a strong passion for all types of real estate, building

relationships and helping people achieve their aspirational lifestyle.  



4  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  5



6  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  7

The Guide to Julian is proudly published by
Journal Publications, LLC.

P.O. Box 2214, Ramona, CA 92065
760-788-8148

visitjulian.com  |  julianjournal.com

Michael Raher

Annette Williams

Angela McLaughlin

Megan Peralta 

Charlene Pulsonetti

Mary Van Doren

Michael Raher

Nikki Peterson

Owner & Publisher

Copy Editor

Contributor	

Contributor 

Contributor	

Graphic Design	

Advertising	

Ad Coordinator

© 2022 The Guide to Julian. Published on a twice-yearly basis and distributed free of charge. Advance written permission must be obtained from 
the publisher for partial or complete reproduction of any part or whole of The Guide to Julian, including advertising material contained in its pages. 
Opinions expressed by contributors are not necessarily the opinions of this publication. The publisher is not responsible or liable for misinformation, 
misprints or typographical errors in features or advertisements printed in the publication.

10 	 Calendar

12		 Eat

20	 Drink

31		� Map of Santa Ysabel and Wynola

32		 Map of Julian

	34	 Map of Ramona

35 	 Stay

38 	 Camping Under the Stars

42 	 Shop

	52	� Play

	58	 Community Information

62		 Advertiser Index

 10  12

20  35

 42  52
IN

SI
D

E
On the Cover

Lake Cuyamaca  |  Photo by Carol Kinney

The Guide ToThe Guide To

CaliforniaCalifornia



8  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  9

Welcome to Julian!

Julian is located in the beautiful Cuyamaca 
Mountains, an hour’s drive east of downtown San 
Diego. It’s the perfect destination to get away from 
the hectic rush of city life and discover its beauty 
and backcountry charms. 

Take a step back in time to the days of the town’s 
roots, beginning with the Julian gold rush of 1870. 

See where gold was discovered, shop in stores 
housed in historic buildings, spend the night in a 
romantic B&B or a 19th-century hotel, and sample 
Julian’s famous apple pie and other treats.

Julian’s origins are on display around every corner. 

Visit the local museum, enjoy a history hunt through 
town or simply take a self-guided history walk.

Fresh air and beautiful scenery abound in the area. 
Hike the many trails, savor a picnic amid the oaks 
and pines, visit parks and explore to your heart’s 
content. 

The town also features a number of events 
throughout the year. Make sure to check out the 
Calendar of Events in the following pages.

With all four seasons on display in this mountain 
town — a rarity in San Diego County — there is 
always a reason and a season to visit Julian!

A Premier MountainMountain Getaway



10  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  11

May 6 – 7: Julian Woman’s 
Club Annual Wildflower Show

Few, if any, local traditions are as longstanding as 
the Julian Woman’s Club Annual Wildflower Show, 
now in its 96th year.

The event has been continuous since 1926, with the 
exception of three years during World War II and, 
recently, the Coronavirus pandemic.

The show will be held in the clubhouse at 2607 C 
St. on Friday and Saturday, May 6 and 7, from  
10 a.m. to 4 p.m., will be scaled down and 
following state guidelines.

For information, visit julianwomansclub.org/event/
julian-wildflower-show.

June 26 - July 4: Backcountry 
Quilt Show

An array of handmade quilts created by Julian 
Woman’s Club members will be on display at  
Julian Town Hall, 2129 Main St., Julian. 

Tickets for the 2022 quilt raffle will be available 
at the event, at Julian Tea and Cottage Arts and 
julianwomansclub.org.

July 4: Fourth of July Parade

Celebrate our nation’s birth with a day of patriotic 
festivities! Watch dazzling floats drift down Main 
Street while catching a bite to eat and shopping 
around town. Visit julianparade.com.

July 30: Sip of Julian

From 11 a.m. to 5 p.m., guests 21 years of age and 
old are invited to sample locally made wine, beer, 
hard cider, and cocktails at venues across Julian 
and the surrounding communities. Food pairings 
will also be served. 

Tickets can be purchased in advance, and a  
shuttle is also available for an additional fee.  
Visit visitjulian.com. 

April 30: Taste of Julian

The event is set for Saturday, April 30, from 12:30 
to 5 p.m. 

This year’s participants are The Pub at Lake 
Cuyamaca, Fat Anthony’s Deli, Jeremy’s on the 
Hill, the Julian and Santa Ysabel locations of 
Julian Pie Company, The Julian Grille, Apple 
Alley Bakery, the Julian and Wynola locations of 
Mom’s Pies, Regulars Wanted Beanery, Julian Beer 
Company, Julian Candy Basket, Calico Cidery, 
Julian Hard Cider, Julian Tea and Cottage Arts, 
Nickel Beer Company, Blue Door Winery, Miner’s 
Diner, Dudley’s Bakery, The Cooler, Julian Wine 
and Chocolate and Wynola Flats Produce.

Taste of Julian is the best way to visit the area’s 
many exciting food and beverage establishments, 
all in a single afternoon! 

May 4 – 8: Julian Family  
Fiddle Camp 

From May 4 to 8, Julian Family Fiddle Camp 
will host a lineup of talented North American 
musicians who, along with students from many 
states and countries, will come together to 
immerse themselves in the joy of learning and 
playing acoustic string music. 

Some of the most well-known performers and 
teachers who’ll participate, include internationally-
respected Appalachian-style, old-time fiddler 
Bruce Molsky; world-renowned mandolin master 
John Reischman; Caleb Klauder, one of the 
founders of the popular Foghorn String Band; and 
Klauder’s wife, roots music star Reeb Willms. 

In total, 15 instructors — a veritable who’s-who in 
the acoustic music scene today — will teach and 
perform classes in fiddle, mandolin, cello, guitar, 
banjo and upright bass, with short special-topic 
workshops including vocals and harmonica.

This year’s camp will be at Camp Whispering 
Winds off Harrison Park Road in Julian. Public 
concerts will take place the evenings of May 6 and 
7. For information about attending the camp or 
public concerts, visit familyfiddlecamp.com. 



12  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  13

EAT

The Julian Grille

Whether you’re in the mood for a romantic Italian 
dinner, a four-course Victorian tea, fresh farm-to-
table cuisine or specialty pizzas, Julian offers an 
array of dining options as varied as our apples. And 
don’t forget dessert, because along with apple pie, 
you can find a range of treats sure to satisfy your 
sweet tooth. 

n Apple Alley Bakery  760-765-2532     
2122 Main St., Julian,
facebook.com/AppleAlleyBakery

n Heroes Wood-Fired Pizza 760-765-1004 
4355 CA-78, Wynola, julianheroes.com	

n Jeremy’s on the Hill  760-765-1587	  
4354 CA-78, Wynola, bestrestaurantinjulian.com	

n Julian Café  760-765-2712	  
2112 Main St., Julian, juliancafe.com	

n Julian Candy Basket  760-765-0785	  
2116 Main St., Julian, thejuliancandybasket.com	

n Julian Cider Mill  760-765-1430	  
2103 Main St., Julian, juliancidermill.com	

n Julian Tea & Cottage Arts  760-765-0832	 
2124 Third St., Julian, juliantea.com	

n Mom’s Pie House  760-765-2472	  
2119 Main St., Julian, & 4510 CA-78, Wynola,  
momspiesjulian.com	

n The Pub at Lake Cuyamaca  760-765-0077
15027 CA-79, Julian, thepubatlakecuyamaca.com

n Regulars Wanted Beanery  760-765-2900 
1921 Main St., Julian, regularswanted.cafe	

n The Julian Grille  760-765-0173	  
2224 Main St., Julian, facebook.com/thejuliangrille

n Yogi Picnic Baskets  619-922-1821	  
2012 Main St., Julian yogipicnicbaskets.com	



14  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  15

$1295

          P.O. Box 2367 • Julian, CA 92036
www.momspiesjulian.com

email: info@momspiesjulian.com 
facebook@Mom’s Pie House

Mom’s Pies Julian
2119 Main Street
Julian, CA 92036
760-765-2472

Mom’s Pies Wynola
4510 Hwy. 78

Wynola, CA 92036
760-765-2264



16  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  17

Taste of Julian is the perfect opportunity to 
sample specialties from unique restaurants, 
wineries and breweries throughout Julian and 
the surrounding area. 

The event is set for Saturday, April 30, from 
12:30 to 5 p.m. 

Tickets for the self-guided culinary tour are 
$25 per person in advance and $30 at the 
door, if not sold out.

Printed receipts for tickets purchased online 
will be validated when brought to Julian Town 
Hall, 2129 Main St., which is also the check-in 
site starting at 11:30 a.m., where tour guests 
will receive a wristband and a map of the 
participating establishments.

This year’s participants are The Pub at Lake 
Cuyamaca, Fat Anthony’s Deli, Jeremy’s on the 
Hill, the Julian and Santa Ysabel locations of 
Julian Pie Company, The Julian Grille, Apple 
Alley Bakery, the Julian and Wynola locations 
of Mom’s Pies, Regulars Wanted Beanery, 
Julian Beer Company, Julian Candy Basket, 
Calico Cidery, Julian Hard Cider, Julian Tea 

and Cottage Arts, Nickel Beer Company, Blue 
Door Winery, Miner’s Diner, Dudley’s Bakery, 
The Cooler, Julian Wine and Chocolate and 
Wynola Flats Produce.

Each establishment will have a clearly 
identified area where they are serving ticket 
holders. 

For information and to purchase tickets, visit 
visitjulian.com/to-see-do/special-events/
taste-of-julian. For an additional $10, a shuttle 
service provided by WTT Transportation will  
be available.

For those wondering if this a dog-friendly 
event, it depends on each individual 
establishment. Venues serving outdoors may 
be dog-friendly, while indoor locations will not 
be. The shuttle will allow well-behaved dogs on 
board as long as other passengers  
are comfortable.

Taste of Julian is the best way to visit the 
area’s many exciting food and beverage 
establishments, all in a single afternoon!



18  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  19

760.765-1004
4355 HIGHWAY 78 IN WYNOLA • JULIAN

Heroes RestaurantHeroes Restaurant Heroes.RestaurantHeroes.Restaurant
Major Credit Cards AcceptedMajor Credit Cards Accepted

ORIGINAL  ORIGINAL  
RECIPESRECIPES
FRESH  FRESH  

INGREDIENTSINGREDIENTS
DELICIOUS  DELICIOUS  

FOODFOOD
BEER & WINEBEER & WINE

FULL BARFULL BAR

Three Generations Family OwnedThree Generations Family Owned

JulianHeroes.comJulianHeroes.com

Wood-fired Entrees • Vegetarian and Vegan Dishes
   Beautiful Large Patio • Family and Dog Friendly 

Private Dining Rooms • Weekend Live Music

15% Off Bulk Candy  
(with this ad)

OPEN EVERY DAY

WE SHIP! 
760-765-0785

Upstairs 2116 Main St.
juliancandybasket@att.net

www.thejuliancandybasket.com

Julian Cider 
Mill, Inc.

In Business Since 1975
Family Owned & Operated
Sandy Slaughter-Moretti

Fresh  
Apple Cider
• Honey & Nuts
• Apple Butter
• Dried Fruits
• Pumpkin Butter
• Jams & Jellies
• Caramel Apples
•  Teas & Tea  
  Accessories

•  Chocolate &  
  Fudge

• Marmalades
• Assorted Candy

Large Selection of Sugar Free Candy
WE SHIP UPS

760 765-1430
2103 Main Street • P.O. Box 130

Julian, CA 92036

Pictured Above:
Rowlynda Moretti
Mobile Notary Public 

760 703-4926

BRING YOUR DOG 
TO JULIAN!

In Julian and the backcountry we love visitors 
bringing their pooches. And, why not, we’ve 
got some of the best hiking trails in Southern 
California.

What we also have are pet friendly restaurants. 
Here’s a list:
•	 Apple Alley Bakery: Pet Friendly Patio

•	 The Pub at Lake Cuyamaca: Pet Friendly 
Patio

•	 Heroes Wood-fired Pizza: Pet Friendly 
Patio

•	 Jeremy’s on the Hill: Pet Friendly Patio. 
We have water bowls as well

•	 The Julian Grille: Pet Friendly Patio

•	 Julian Tea & Cottage Arts: Service dogs 
welcome in the shop. We have outside 
seating for takeout, where people can sit 
with their dogs

•	 Regulars Wanted: Pet Friendly Patio



20  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  21

DRINK
n Barrel 1 Winery  858-204-3144	  
1007 Magnolia Ave., Ramona, barrel1.com

n Blue Door Winery  760-765-0361	  
2608 B St., Julian, thebluedoorwinery.com	

n Julian Hard Cider  760-703-7307	  
4470 CA-78, Julian, julianhardcider.biz

n Julian Wine & Chocolate  760-885-8364	  
4470 CA-78, Julian,  
julianwineandchocolate.com	

n Menghini Winery  760-765-2072	  
1150 Julian Orchards Dr., Julian,
menghiniwinery.com	

n Nickel Beer Company  760-765-2337	  
1485 Hollow Glen Rd., Julian, nickelbeerco.com

n Pamo Valley Winery  760-271-3090	  
603 Main St., Ramona 
pamovalleyvineyards.com	

n Ramona Ranch Winery  760-789-1622	  
23578 CA-78, Ramona, ramonaranchwines.com

n Storum Ranch Cider & Winery  619-955-2377    
1878 Wynola Rd., Julian, storumranch.com

n Volcan Mountain Winery 760-765-3267	  
1255 Julian Orchards Dr., Julian,
volcanmountainwinery.com

After a scenic drive into town, it’s nice to kick back 
with a cold artisanal beer, wine pressed from local 
vineyards — and even orchards — or refreshing hard 
cider. There are more than enough handcrafted 
varieties to please every palate, so relax and enjoy 
the moment.



22  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  23

LOCAL TREASURE
Craft wines reflecting the beauty  

and life of our region.

2608 B Street, Julian CA
760-765-0361

thebluedoorwinery.com

Open 7 Days: 12-5pm

Blue Door Urban Winery
4060 Morena Blvd., Ste. E, San Diego   |   858-274-4292

WINERY
MICHAEL & TONI 

MENGHINI

TASTING ROOM
& PICNIC AREA

760 765-2072
P.O. Box 1359 • Julian, CA 92036 

2 miles north of Julian on Farmer Road

OPEN:
Monday - Friday:

7am - 3pm
Saturday & Sunday

7am - 4pm

Coffee Shop Serving Scratch Pastries, 
Food, Beer & Wine. 

1921 Main Street, Julian, CA 92036
760-765-2900 

www.regularswanted.cafe

visitjulian.com



24  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  25

JulianStation.com
4470 Julian Road (Hwy 78) • Julian, CA

3 Miles West of Main Street3 Miles West of Main Street
Children’s Play Area • Free and Easy Parking • Covered Back Patio

SOLAR POWERED BUSINESS!

760-315-5272760-315-5272
Air Hockey H Pool Table
Mechanical Kids Rides

ARCADEARCADE

ENJOY OUR 50,000+ SQ. FT.  
OF Outdoor Space  
to Relax & Unwind

CRAZY RACCOONCRAZY RACCOON
ANTIQUES • RUSTIC • COLLECTABLES

760-310-4216760-310-4216

COWBOY  COWBOY  
RENDEZVOUSRENDEZVOUS

ANTIQUES AND WESTERN COLLECTABLES

760-310-2515760-310-2515
760-522-4216760-522-4216



26  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  27

The annual Sip of Julian is renowned for giving 
local growers and producers of wine, craft beer, 
craft cocktails and hard cider the opportunity 
to share their handcrafted specialties. 

The event, now in its seventh year, is set for 
Saturday, July 30, from 11 a.m. to 5 p.m., 
allowing guests plenty of time to enjoy samples 
paired with small bites at the venues, take in the 
scenery, and spend a relaxing day enjoying the 
sights and sounds of Julian.

The event is co-hosted by Julian Chamber of 
Commerce and offers proof that straight-from-
the-tree apples and fresh-baked pie aren’t the 
only delicacies to be found in the area.

Ticket holders have the option of visiting 
participating locations at their own pace, 
or taking advantage of the relaxing and 
comfortable shuttle vans for an additional fee. 

Attendees must be age 21 or older. ID verification 

and distribution of maps, commemorative 
glasses and wine totes will begin at 10 a.m. the 
day of the event at the Julian Chamber office, 
located at Julian Town Hall, 2129 Main St. 

Tickets are $35 for the event, or $50 for 
the event plus shuttle service from WTT 
Transportation. Visit https://visitjulian.com/
to-see-do/special-events/sip-of-julian.

Sip of Julian is a fundraising benefit for the 
annual Country Christmas and Tree Lighting 
celebration, which ushers in the holiday 
season with music and the lighting of the town 
Christmas tree in November.

“Summer is a beautiful time in Julian, and this 
event allows you to sample the region’s fine 
crafted beverages, taste gourmet bites and 
explore the backcountry,” says Julian Chamber 
Executive Director Robin Boland. “It’s a perfect 
excuse to book a quaint room and make it a 
weekend adventure!”

Sip of Julian

Showcasing Handcrafted Local Beverages



28  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  29

www.pamovalleywinery.com  760.271.3090

SPECIAL 2 SPECIAL 2 forfor 1   1  
TASTING!TASTING!

Must Present Ad • Expires 6/30/22

OPEN 
OPEN 

7 DAYS!
7 DAYS!

603 MAIN STREET, RAMONA603 MAIN STREET, RAMONA   
Mon-Wed: 2-6 pm • Thur-Fri: 2-8 pm • Sat-Sun: 12 -5 pm

Julian Station - 4470 CA-78, Julian
OPEN MIC: The first Friday of every month from 6 – 8:30 p.m.
LIVE MUSIC: Every Saturday and Sunday from 1 - 4 p.m. 
Heroes Wood-fired Pizza - 4355 CA-78, Julian
OPEN MIC: Every Thursday from 6 – 8:30 p.m.
LIVE MUSIC: Every Friday and Saturday nights starting at 6 p.m.
Sundays starting at 4 p.m.
Julian Library - 1850 Highway 78, Julian
“MUSIC ON THE MOUNTAIN”
Presented by Friends of the Julian Library
Concert performances by musicians and songwriters
The first Friday of every month, starting at 2 p.m.

Live 
Music

Venues



30  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  31

79

TO RAMONA

Lake Henshaw

76

371

TO PALM SPRINGS

Wynola Road

O
rc

ha
rd

 L
an

e

79

78

79

78

TO TEMECULA

Santa Ysabel
TO OCEANSIDE

TO JULIAN

1. Olive & Oak Antiques 2. Red Hawk Realty

Wynola
 3. Mom’s Pies

 4. Julian Station
          – Cowboy Rendezvous
          – Desert Winds Spascentials    
               Handmade Bath & Beauty
          – FHL Realty
          – Merdo Acres Wood 
             Design Studio
          – She Shed
          – The Cooler
5. Julian Hard Cider
6. Fort Cross Old Timey Adventures
7. Heroes Wood-Fired Pizza
8. Jeremy’s on the Hill
9. Storum Ranch Cider & Winery
10. Wynola Junction Antiques      
       

A

Map not to scale. Location positions 
have been approximated.  

© Journal Publications, LLC.

1
2

3

4

5

6

7 8 9

10

TO RANCHITA, BORREGO SPRINGS

TO WARNER SPRINGS

& Collectibles

SEE MAP OF JULIAN  
ON PAGES 32-33

EXPERIENCE

RAMONA WINE

Boutique, family-owned wineries 
in the heart of San Diego County

rvva.org /ramonavalleyvineyards

OVER 30  

AWARD WINNING

 WINERIES



32  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  33

Pine Hills Road (To Pine Hills)

C
 S

TR
EE

T

Hollow Glen RoadA
 S

TR
EE

T

W
A

SH
IN

G
TO

N
 S

TR
EE

T

FOURTH STREET

To Interstate 8

B 
ST

RE
ET

Lake Cuyamaca

78

78

SECOND STREET

THIRD STREET

FARMER ROAD E

2 3 4 5

TO BORREGO
SPRINGS

TOWN
HALL

SEE MAP ON PAGE 31
TO RAMONA

Wynola
Santa Ysabel

1

79

D
 S

TR
EE

T

Apple Lane

MAIN STREET

An Eagle in the 
Pines Cabin

(Whispering Pines)

A

B

Banner Ranch
(Banner Grade)

1 2
3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12 14 15 16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

13 25

26

27

29

30

28

31 32

LOCATE BUSINESSES IN THE GRIDS

	 1. 	 Menghini Winery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               A1 
	 2. 	 Volcan Mountain Winery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        A1 
	 3. 	 Julian Grille, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               A1
	 4. 	 Orchard Hill Country Inn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        A1 
	 5. 	 Orchard Realty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 A1
	 6. 	 Julian Chamber of Commerce/Visitors Center  . . . . .     B2
	 7. 	 Julian Realty — Tiffany Bagalini  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    B2
	 8. 	 Julian Pioneer Museum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           B2

	
	 9. 	 Julian Jewel Box Gallery & Boutique . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              A2
	 10. 	 Julian Tea & Cottage Arts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       A2
	 1 1. 	 Artist Garden Studio  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           A2 
	 12.	 Apple Alley Bakery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             A2
	 13.	 Mom’s Pies  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     B2
	 14.	 Julian Candy Basket  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            A2
	 15.	 Julian Café and Bakery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          A2 
	 16.	 Olde Goat, The  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                A2	

	
	 17.	 Moonshine Magic  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              A2
	 18.	 Blue Door Winery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              A2
	 19.	 Julian Cider Mill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 B2 
	20.	 California Wolf Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          B3
	 21.	 Julian Gold Rush Hotel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          A2
	 22.	 Yogi Picnic Baskets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             A3
	23. 	 Kathy’s Dress Shop  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             B3 
	24. 	 Mountain Beadworks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           A3
	  
 

 
	 25. 	 Mountain Gypsy, The  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           B3
	 26.	 Julian Lodge, The  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              B3
	 27. 	 Regulars Wanted Beanery Corporation  . . . . . . . . . . .            B4
	28.	 Nickel Beer Co.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                A5
	 29. 	 An Eagle in the Pines Cabin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      A5
	 30.	 Banner Ranch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  A5
	 31.	 The Pub at Lake Cuyamaca  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      B5	
	 32. 	 The Ole Firehouse at Lake Cuyamaca . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              B5

Be sure to mention The Guide to Julian
when visiting local businesses.
Map may not be reproduced. 

Map not to scale.

The Guide to Julian, Copyright 2021
Published by Journal Publications, LLC. 

1410 Main St., Ste. E, Ramona 92065 • 760-788-8148

visitjulian.com

Julian



34  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  35

Map not to scale. Location positions  
�have been approximated.  

© Journal Publications, LLC.

RamonaRamona

MAGNOLIA AVE

DYE
 R

D

3RD ST

VISTA RAMONA RD

O
LD

 JU
LI

AN
HW

Y

M
A

IN
 S

T

10TH ST
SA

N
 D

IE
GO

CO
UN

TR
Y 

ES
TA

TE
S

TO
 E

SC
O

N
DID

O

& 
VA

LL
EY

 C
EN

TE
R SAN V

IC
ENTE

 R
D

W
ARN

O
CK

DR

TO
 JU

LI
AN

WILDCAT CANYON RD

HIGHLAND VALLEY RD

RANGELAND RD

8TH ST

O
AK 

GRO
VE 

RD

	 1. 	 Ramona Ranch Winery
	 2. 	 Barrel 1 Winery
	 3. 	 Casa Rustica Home Décor
	 4. 	 Hague Quality Water 
	   5. 	 2Create Gallery

6. 	Amber Ramirez Insurance
7. 	Pamo Valley Winery
8. Ramona Antique Fair
9. 	Kit Fox Outfitters 
10. 	Economizers Hardware

11. 	Kamps Propane
12. 	Ramona Disposal Service
13. 	Dr. Malcom Boykin, DDS
14. Water Wise Well Service
15. Joe’s Paving

TO POWAY • LAKESIDE
SANTEE • EL CAJON

1

2

3

4 5
67

8 910

11
12

1314

15



36  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  37

STAY

Orchard Hill Country Inn

n Artist Loft  760-765-0765	  
Julian, artistsloft.com	

n An Eagle in the Pines  760-765-1252
Julian, aneagleinthepines.com	

n Banner Ranch  760-237-0046	  
36342 CA-78, Julian, bannerranchjulian.com	

n Julian Hotel  800-734-5854	  
2032 Main St., Julian, julianhotel.com	

n Julian Lodge  760-765-1420	  
2720 C St., Julian, julianlodge.com

n Orchard Hill Country Inn 760-765-1700	  
2502 Washington St., Julian, orchardhill.com	

After a long day of exploring Julian and the 
surrounding areas, you’ll need to rest your 
weary head. And Julian has a wide range  
of accommodation options for you to choose 
from.

Whether you’re looking for a luxurious inn,  
a historic hotel or a quaint bed & breakfast  
Julian has plenty of accomodation for the  
most discerning traveller.

And for the outdoorsy type, there are  
campgrounds to sleep under the stars and 
even lodging in covered wagons!



38  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  39

CUYAMACA RANCHO STATE PARK

If your goal is a traditional camping experience in 
a beautiful location, look no further than this gem 
in the California State Parks system. Cuyamaca 
Rancho boasts more than 24,000 acres of oak and 
conifer forests with a mixture of meadows and 
hidden waterfalls, all with more than 100 miles of 
hiking trails. 

There are two campgrounds within the park — Paso 
Picacho has 85 campsites, and Green Valley has 81, 
each with a picnic table and fire ring. Reservations 
may be made by calling 800-444-PARK. For 
information, visit parks.ca.gov. 

If you’d prefer to travel by horseback or you’re 
ready to carry in your gear under the strength of 
your own two legs, check out the Granite Springs 
and Arroyo Seco sites, which are both available on 
a first-come, first-served basis.

The park also offers interpretive programs in the 
summer months, which can be an enjoyable way to 
learn more about the wildlife and landscape of the 
area. With countless picnic sites; miles of hiking, 
biking and equestrian trails; views of Anza-Borrego 
Desert State Park; and wildlife galore, there’s no 

shortage of opportunities to get your wilderness 
fix. Load up your camping gear of choice and get 
ready to watch the beauty of the night sky unfold 
in the stunning mountain wilderness. 

BANNER RANCH JULIAN

Are you thinking of something a little different for 
your backcountry camping experience? If you’re 
not keen on tenting, Banner Ranch Julian has a 
unique option you won’t want to miss. The 62-acre 
property offers a variety of lodging types, and 
one of them is a handcrafted authentic covered 
wagon that’s advertised as “the ultimate way to 
experience the outdoors.”

The wagons may have the look and feel of rustic 
accommodations from another time, but each is 
equipped with modern-day conveniences, such as 
a real mattress, running water and full bathroom, 
including toilet and shower. It’s a comfortable yet 
character-filled way to explore the backcountry. 
Learn more at bannerranchjulian.com. 

Accommodations are spread out to provide a 
private experience. With a beautiful mountain 
view, walking paths and seasonal creek, the ranch is 
a wonderful place to catch a glimpse of wildlife or 

enjoy the night sky from outside the door of your 
wagon. The property is within walking distance of 
the California Riding and Hiking Trail, the Pacific 
Crest Trail and the town of Julian — perfectly 
situated for whatever adventures you have in mind. 

LAKE CUYAMACA RECREATION
AND PARK DISTRICT

How often do you get to say you’re “going to the 
lake” in San Diego County? Lake Cuyamaca is a 
mountain oasis offering fishing, camping, hiking, 
boating and all the wilderness exploration your 
heart desires. 

There are three different campgrounds — 
Chamber’s Park, Lone Pine and West Shore — each 
offering various amenities. Whether you’re seeking 
the experience of pitching a tent and sleeping 
beneath the stars or rolling up in your rig and 
hooking up to water and electricity, there’s a site 
for you. The park also offers sleeping cabins for 
recreators aiming for the in-between, and lakeview 
cabins for those who prefer a bit more comfort.

Though you’ll have easy access to the wilderness, 
the park also features a restaurant, store, bait and 
tackle shop, and boat rentals. With a surface area 

of 110 acres and stocked annually with rainbow 
trout, Lake Cuyamaca is a true fisherman’s 
destination. If you’re not an angler, don’t despair 
— there’s still plenty to do on the water. Boat 
rental options include motorboats, row boats, 
pedal boats, kayaks and pontoons. A day on the 
water might be just what you need to let everyday 
stresses fade away! 

Lake Cuyamaca Recreation and Park District offers 
activities for the entire family — whether it’s wildlife 
watching along the water’s edge, playing a game 
of cornhole or tetherball with family or friends, 
grilling a good meal, watching the night sky touch 
the mountaintops, or all of the above, it’s sure to 
be a memorable backcountry getaway.

There’s nothing quite like backcountry camping for 
kicking back in the wilderness under a blanket of 
stars and leaving civilization behind. And Julian 
offers the experience you’re looking for, whether 
it’s a short weekend of solitude or a longer stay in 
the foothills.

Under the S t a r s
CAMP

Banner Ranch

Cuyamaca Rancho State Park



40  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  41

In historic Julian, California, we pride ourselves on our small-town charm, friendly  
people, scenic mountains, and the crowning jewel of the area, Lake Cuyamaca.  
The Ole Firehouse at Lake Cuyamaca is the perfect venue for up to 120 people, an ideal 
spot for intimate wedding ceremonies and receptions. With a newly renovated kitchen, 
an outdoor deck, and a bridal party dressing room, this decommissioned volunteer fire 
station is tailor-made to give you the wedding of your dreams. The Ole Firehouse is 
also available for meetings, birthday parties, classes, reunions and more.

The Ole Firehouse at Lake Cuyamaca

For information and availability please call 760-765-0515  
or email info@lakecuyamaca.org

15027 Highway 79, Julian, CA 92036

2032 Main St.

1-800-734-5854

www.ju
lianhotel.com

JULIAN TOWN HALL
Julian Town Hall needs repair.  The building was built in 1914 and requires structural and safety 
upgrades.  We want to bring town hall back to its glory and continue to serve the entire Julian 
community as well as our visitors.

The Julian Chamber of Commerce has begun a fundraising campaign for renovating the iconic Town 
Hall building. The Chamber applied for a grant through San Diego County and was awarded funds 
to cover some of the renovations.  However it won’t be enough. The Chamber will hold a series of 
events and activities over the next year that will help it reach this important financial goal.

If you feel inclined to donate please feel free to visit the Visitor’s Center at the Town Hall to make a 
donation in person, or you can go to visitjulian.com/donate to donate online.



42  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  43

SHOP If you’ve never been mountain shopping, prepare 
yourself — because you’re sure to discover much 
more than you can imagine. Local shops specialize 
in one-of-a-kind  treasures that aren’t available 
anywhere else. Your search will reveal dazzling gems 
and handmade jewelry, clothing, antiques, all-
natural soap and body care products, and so much 
more. Julian is the perfect place in which to find a 
unique gift for that special someone.

n Julian Jewel Box  760-825-9261	  
2126 Main St., Julian, instagram.com/julianjewelbox	

n Julian Station  760-885-8364	 
4470 CA-78, Wynola, julianstation.com	

n Kathy’s Dress Shop  760-765-0119	  
2019 Main St., Julian, kathysdressshop.com	

n Kit Fox Outfitters  760-654-3296	  
780 Main St., Ste. D, Ramona, kitfoxoutfitters.com

n Merdo Acres by Design  760-803-2006	  
4470 CA-78, Wynola, merdoacres.com

n Moonshine Magic 619-846-0163
2608 B St., Julian, facebook.com/MoonshineMagic

n Mountain Bead Works  760-765-3100	  
2000 Main St., Ste. 108, Julian, julianbeads.com

n The Mountain Gypsy  760-765-0643	  
2007 Main St., Julian, themountaingypsy.com

n The Olde Goat  858-204-4085	  
2106 Main St., Julian, dirtygoatsoap.com

n Olive and Oak Antiques  760-419-8795	  
20263 CA-78, Santa Ysabel,
oliveandoakantiques.com		

n Wynola Junction Antiques & Collectibles 
760-765-4758
4326 CA-78, Wynola, wynolajuction.com

Olive and Oak Antiques



44  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  45

JULIAN JEWEL BOX
Fine Jewelry in Gold and SilverFine Jewelry in Gold and Silver

by Patricia Lynn McConnell M.A.
Award Winning Designer

Boutique Shop Located in the  
“OLD GARAGE”

(Next to Miners Diner)
2126 Main Street, Julian CA

RING & PENDANT 
Green Turquoise Set in  

14k Yellow Gold

OPEN DAILY: 10am - 5pm • Sunday 11:30am - 5pm 
(Closed Tuesdays)

TEXT: 1-760-825-9261

RING 
Turquoise  

Set in  
Cast Silver

RING 
Turquoise Set in  

Cast Bronze

PENDANT 
Blue Agate & Blue Topaz

www.wynolajunction.com

Antiques & Collectibles

Wynola 
Junction

A Variety of Antique & 
Collectible Dealers  

Located in the Historic  
Fruit Packing Shed in Wynola!

760 -765-4758
4326 Highway 78 in Wynola • Julian

Just three miles west of Julian

OPEN DAILY: 11am - 6pm

  Wynola Junction
Trains and Toys

Les Turner 
Station Master
OPEN DAILY: 

11am - 6pm

760-443-3930 Cell

Wynola 
THE HOLIDAY 
SHOP

OPEN DAILY: 11am - 6pm

OPEN  ALL  YEAR!

Auto | Home | Commercial | Workers Comp
Life | Health | Medicare | Bonds

Insurance issues? 
Non-renewed or cancelled? 

Let’s explore your options . . .
Call now for your free consultation.

603 Main Ste. #7, Ramona, CA 92065

Amber Ramirez 
Lic# 0D95247 & 0L08317 
760.789.0010

aramirez@farmersagent.com

2605 Washington St., Julian  |  619-302-8242

We offer original paintings,  
handmade woodworks with an emphasis 

on nature and farmhouse style.

Looking forward to meeting you and sharing our love of art.

Ask about pet portraits 
and custom gifts.  

We also offer painting 
classes for adults  

and kids. 



46  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  47

Beautiful Ladies Clothing 
for All Occasions!

 Since 1992 • Jewelry• Hats • Gift Items

760 765-0119 
2019 Main St. • Julian, CA

Kathy’s Dress Shop

www.KathysDressShop.com

Civil War veterans from Georgia headed west to 
seek their fortunes in a new, mostly unsettled land. 
Among these were cousins Drue Bailey and Mike 
Julian and their siblings, who found a lush meadow 
to their liking between the Volcan Mountains and 
the Cuyamacas.

The settlement was eventually named “Julian,” in 
honor of Mike Julian, who was later elected as the 
San Diego County Assessor. 

The town was never large. At most, it boasted a 
population of about 600 — more than reside in 
the historic district today. Rumor has it that Julian 
almost became San Diego’s county seat a few years 
after gold was discovered.

Cattleman Fred Coleman found the first fleck of 
gold in a creek in early 1870, launching San Diego’s 
first and only gold rush. It was short-lived, lasting 
from 1870 until around 1900, with some mining 
continuing on a smaller scale. One local resident’s 
grandfather is listed on his World War I enlistment 
papers as a hoist operator at the Golden Chariot 
mine. 

Many of the early pioneers are buried in the Julian 
Haven of Rest Pioneer Cemetery. It is located on 
Farmer Road, on a hill just north of town, and is 
open to the public.

As the gold rush ended, pioneers stayed and began 
cultivating the rich land.

While many crops were planted and animals 
pastured, Julian proved to be a fine place to 
grow apples. In fact, Julian apples — “Twenty-
one varieties of well-grown and carefully selected 
apples” — received the Bronze Wilder Medal, a top 
honor from the American Pomological Society, 
awarded at the 1907 Tri-centennial Exposition held 
in Jamestown, Va. 

Apples continue to be cultivated in Julian. 
Their sweet, fresh flavor draws thousands to the 
mountains each fall, when visitors find fruit stands 
overflowing with crisp fruit, homemade cider and 
other delicacies, and can enjoy U-pick activities.

A Small Town  
With a Long HistoryHistory



48  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  49

316 Main Street, Ramona

760-440-9836
Info@MyCasaRustica.com
MyCasaRustica.com

RAMONA’S HOME DECOR  RAMONA’S HOME DECOR  
& POTTERY STORE& POTTERY STORE

the old goat

2 1 0 6  M A I N  S T ,  J U L I A N ,  C A

RIGHT  ACROSSS  FROM  THE  CIDER  MILL

WWW .DIRTYGOATSOAP .COM

EMAIL :  INFO@DIRTYGOATSOAP .COM

CALL  OR  TEXT :  (858 )  204 -4085

GOAT MILK LOTION, SOAP,
CARAMEL, CHEESE, FUDGE,

UNIQUE GOAT GIFTS,
GOAT YOGA AND MORE

JULIAN, CA
JULIAN, CATHE MOUNTAIN GYPSY is a unique 

boutique with hand-picked mix of 

merchandise including one-of-a-

kind jewelry, men’s and women’s 

clothing, whimsical gifts, and 

more.



50  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  51

#Get the FOX 
Out There! 

• Outdoor Hiking and 
Camping Gear 

• Backcountry Skills Classes 

• Wilderness First Aid/CPR 
Classes

• Accessories & More!

The Julian Community Heritage Foundation 
(JCHF) was founded to preserve the history of the 
community of Julian and to promote the quality 
of life of persons of all ages living, working, and 
visiting this community.

Our goal is to convert the property on the corner 
of Main St. and Washington St. into the Julian 
Town Square; a community park and outdoor 
entertainment space; a positive social space 
creating meaningful opportunities; an epicenter of 
art, theater and a gathering space for community 

members and tourists alike.

JCHF has purchased the corner lot, and we are no  
in the process of fundraising for the development 
of the Julian Town Square. This is your opportunity 
to be a part of history!

Visit our website to learn more and to make a
donation at www.juliantownsquare.org or
mail your check to JCHF, P.O. Box 236,
Julian, CA 92036.

Julian Community  
Heritage Foundation



52  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  53

PLAY
n California Wolf Center  760-765-0030	  
2775 B St., Julian, californiawolfcenter.org

n Fort Cross Old Timey Adventures  951-847-1904 
4425 CA-78, Wynola, fortcross.com	

n Yogi Picnic Basket  619-922-1821	  
2016 Main St., Julian, yogipicnicbaskets.com

BOATING/FISHING 

n Lake Cuyamaca Recreation & Park District 
760-765-0515 or 877-581-9904 
15027 Hwy. 79, lakecuyamaca.org 

MUSEUM 

n Julian Pioneer Museum 
760-765-0227, 2811 Washington St.,Julian
julianpioneermuseum.org

n Julian Town Hall
2129 Main St

PICNIC SITES

n Cuyamaca Rancho State Park  760-765-0755
13652 Hwy. 79

n Inaja Memorial Picnic Ground   619-297-7380
Hwy. 78/79 • Between Julian & Santa Ysabel

n William Heise County Park, 760-765-0650 
4945 Heise Park Rd.

n Jess Martin County Park  858-694-3030 
2955 Hwy. 79

n Volcan Mountain Wilderness Preserve
760-765-4098, 1209 Farmer Rd., Julian

STARGAZING

n Julian Dark Sky Network   619-354-9258 
Juliandarkskynetwork.com

VISITOR CENTER

n Julian Chamber of Commerce   760-765-1857 
2129 Main St., Julian, visitjulian.com 

Julian might be famous for apple pie, but the town 
also knows how to have a good time! 

If you’re ready for real backcountry activities for the 
whole family, try your hand at cider pressing, archery 
and candle dipping. Are you an animal lover? Get 
ready to meet wolves up close.

Go back in time by visiting one of the many historic 
sites around Julian.

Fort Cross Old Timey Adventures



54  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  55

Visit California Wolf Center, one of San Diego county’s top 
wildlife attractions that is fun for the whole family! We’re a  
non-profit organization dedicated to the return of wild wolves  
to the wildlands they once roamed, offering Julian visitors 
unique experiences at our two locations.

Book a Wolf Tour at Our Conservation Facility
Come see wolves up close, including our resident North  
American gray wolf pack and critically endangered Mexican 
gray wolves. California Wolf Center’s conservation facility is  
just a short drive outside of downtown Julian. You’ll learn  
about wolves and wolf behavior, as well as how our  
conservation efforts have brought the Mexican gray wolf  
back from the brink of extinction.

Tours are offered year-round, Friday through Monday, and 
are by reservation only. California Wolf Center members and 
children 4 and under receive free admission. Book your tour at 
californiawolfcenter.org

As a non-profit organization, tours, shop purchases, memberships, and donations directly contribute to California Wolf 
Center’s mission of returning wild wolves to the habitats they once roamed. We look forward to seeing you!

California Wolf Center

Shop for Unique Gifts at Our  
Julian Visitor Center and Nature Store
Visit our downtown Julian visitor center and nature 
store, located right off of Main Street and accessible 
from all other shops and restaurants. Shop for unique 
wolf and wildlife-related gifts, learn about wolf  
conservation and wolf recovery, and book wolf tours  
at our conservation facility. 

Julian Visitor Center and Nature Store
2775 B St.
Julian, CA 92036

HIKES – WILLIAM HEISE COUNTY PARK 

4945 Heise Park Rd., Julian • 760-765-0650 
www.sdcounty.ca.gov/parks/Camping/heise.html

Canyon Oak Trail: 1.25 miles that connects to the 
Desert View Trail. 

Kelly Ditch Trail: 5.75 miles, great for walking 
or riding horses. Trail connects the park with 
Cuyamaca Rancho State Park and Lake Cuyamaca.
 
HIKES – CUYAMACA RANCHO STATE PARK 

Hwy. 79, 5 miles north of I-8 • 760-765-3020 
www.parks.ca.gov/?page_id=667 
Trail maps and information are available at Paso 
Picacho and Green Valley Falls camp kiosks,  
8-4 daily. 

Cuyamaca Peak: 3.5-mile hike from Paso Picacho 
at 5,000 feet to elevation of 6,512 feet. Views of 
deserts to the east, coast to the west and Lake 
Cuyamaca at the bottom. 

Paseo Nature Trail: Easy .5-mile loop, scenic  
and level. 

Indian Trail: Easy .75 mile one way. Well-marked 
trail to seasonal waterfall. Best in spring and early 
summer. 

Green Valley Falls Trail: Approximately 4.5-mile 
loop. 

Azalea Glen Loop Trail: Moderate 3.6 miles. Year-
round stream. Native Kumeyaay grinding holes 
may be seen about .5 mile from trailhead. 

Juaquapin Trail: Moderate 3 miles, scenic loop 
climbing via East Site Trail with a steep return by 
Dyar Spring Trail. 

Conejo Spring Trail: Moderately strenuous 3.5 
miles to summit. Rugged ascent over north 
shoulder of Cuyamaca Peak. Connects to paved 
road leading to summit. Descent to campground 
by paved fire road. 

Stonewall Peak Trail: Moderately strenuous 
round trip of 4 miles, 900 feet gain in elevation, 
360-degree view at top. 

Oakzanita Peak Trail: Moderately strenuous 8-mile 
loop with 1,300 feet gain in elevation, and 5-mile 
loop with 1,200 feet gain in elevation.

SANTA YSABEL PRESERVE 

Farmer Rd./Julian Orchards Dr. • 760-765-4098 
www.co.san-diego.ca.us/parks/openspace/Santa_
Ysabel.html

East: Farmer Staging: Take Hwy. 78/79 into Julian 
to Main Street. Going north, Main Street becomes 
Farmer Road. Go to Wynola Road and turn right, 
then left back onto Farmer Road. Pass Volcan 
Mountain Wilderness Preserve sign on right, 
preserve will be on the left about one mile from 
the Volcan sign.

East: Hwy. 79 Trailhead: Take Hwy. 78 into Santa 
Ysabel. Turn north onto Hwy. 79. Trailhead is 1.5 
miles north of Santa Ysabel, south of the Santa 
Ysabel Mission. 

West: Take Hwy. 78 to Santa Ysabel. Staging area 
is one mile west of Santa Ysabel on Hwy. 78 at  
Call Box 495.

VOLCAN MOUNTAIN PRESERVE 

1209 Farmer Rd./Wynola Rd. • 760-765-4098 

Access: Take Hwy. 78/79 into Julian to Main Street, 
north. Enter at Hubbell Gateway. Open year-
round, 8 am-sunset spring and summer. Summit 
open weekends only, April through November,  
9 am-5 pm. Closed after rain or snow.

Fire Road Trail: Moderate to strenuous. Length:  
5 miles round trip to the summit. 

Description: Mixed conifer forest and grasslands. 
Bird’s-eye views of Julian, desert and coast.

PACIFIC CREST TRAIL/EAGLE ROCK 

www.pcta.org/discover-the-trail/geography/
southern-california 
The Pacific Crest Trail from Mexico to Canada 
traverses the backcountry, including Laguna 
Mountains, Warner Springs and Anza-Borrego 
Desert State Park. Access to Eagle Rock is near 
Warner Springs fire station off Hwy. 79.

THREE SISTERS WATERFALLS TRAIL 

Access: Boulder Creek Rd., off Hwy. 79, between 
Julian and Descanso 

Length: 4.5 miles roundtrip, around 1,000 feet 
elevation gain.

HIKES AND TRAILS



56  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  57

2016 Main St.  
Julian

619-922-1821

OPEN 
Thurs - Sat: 

11am - 6pm
Sun & Mon: 
11am - 5pm

yogipicnicbaskets@gmail.com
YogiPicnicBaskets.com

LET US ADD SOME FUN TO YOUR  
OUTDOOR EXPERIENCE

Jet and Booster Pumps • Pressure Tanks • Storage Tanks • Ozone Filter Service
New Submersible Well Installations, Service and Repair of Well Equipment Including: 

Sara AllenMike Louzek 
760-789-7551

waterwisewell.com

Lic# 1037321

Beautiful results, one visit!

COME JOIN OUR FAMILY

Malcolm J. Boykin, DDS
2005 Main Street  (Across the Street from Kahoots)

760.789.2330
www.boykindds.com

Complete Health Dentistry
We Cater to Cowards • Offering Sedation and Nitrous

Full range of cosmetic and all  
other dental services offered.

ACCEPTING NEW PATIENTS

We Accept Care Credit & Cigna Total DPPO

Welcome Military Families.
Ask about our military discounts!

We accept VA Insurance.



58  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  59

Community Contact Information
DISASTER INFORMATION:
Emergency Advisories & Updates
www.sdcountyemergency.com
Dial 211
Reverse 911 Cell Phone Registry
www.readysandiego.org
American Red Cross • 858-309-1200
MEDICAL CENTERS AND HOSPITALS:
Julian Medical Clinic — Borrego Health
760-765-1223
San Diego County Fire Station #49
Urgent Care • 619-473-8281
Arch Health Partners • Ramona • 760-789-5160
Urgent Care Centre • Ramona • 760-789-5174
Poway Urgent Care • Poway • 858-675-3200
North County Health Services • Ramona
760-789-1223
Palomar Medical Center Poway
858-613-4000
Palomar Medical Center Escondido
442-281-5000
HEALTH AGENCIES:
Ramona Community Resource Center
866-262-9881
San Diego Blood Bank • 800-469-7322
www.sandiegobloodbank.org
Poison Control Center
800-222-1222 • www.calpoison.org
GOVERNMENT SERVICES:
Julian Sheriff Substation
24-Hour Line 858-565-5200
760-765-4780
Julian Fire Station #50 • 760-765-0511
Cuyamaca Fire Station #51 • 760-765-0085
Warner Springs Fire Station #52
760-782-3560
San Diego County Cal Fire Dept. #85
(Formerly Intermountain Fire) • 760-789-3710
Palomar Fire Station • 760-742-3491
California Highway Patrol • 619-401-2000
858-637-3800 • chp.ca.gov
Caltrans • 800-427-7623 • dot.ca.gov
Cal Fire • www.fire.ca.gov
LOCAL CONTACTS:
Julian Chamber of Commerce
760-765-1857 • visitjulian.com/chamber

Julian Union School District • 760-765-0661
Julian Union High School District
760-765-0606 • juhsd.org
UTILITIES:
Julian Community Service District
760-765-0483 • juliancsd.org
Majestic Pines CSD • 760-765-0532
Emergency • 800-790-9211
majesticpinescsd.org
Pine Hills Mutual Water Co. • 760-765-0534
San Diego Gas & Electric
800-411-7343 • www.sdge.com
Ramona Disposal Service • 760-789-0516
ramonadisposal.com
Kamps Propane • 760-789-7079
ProFlame Propane Service • 760-788-6262
Hazardous Waste Disposal • 877-713-2784
U.S. Postal Service • 760-765-3648 • usps.com
AT&T: Residential • 800-288-2020
Business • 800-750-2355
Cox Communications • 760-599-6060
cox.com
DISH TV • 855-333-3474 • dish.com
DIRECTV • 888-777-2454 • directv.com
EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE:
Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) • 800-621-3362 • FEMA.gov
Office of Emergency Services • 858-565-3490
Salvation Army • 619-231-6000
sandiego.salvationarmy.org
American Red Cross, San Diego
858-309-1200
www.redcross.org/local/california/san-diego
Teen Crisis Hotline • 800-852-8336
ANIMAL SERVICES:
Emergency Animal Rescue • 760-594-0751
emergencyanimalrescue.org
San Diego County Dept. of Animal Services
619-236-2341 • sddac.com
San Diego County Animal Services
619-767-2675
LIFE-THREATENING EMERGENCY: 911

Every effort has been made to provide correct information. The Julian Guide is not liable for errors or omissions.
Please contact the Julian Guide with any changes or updates.

SWAN  
25’ to 100’

Weatherflex
Garden  
Hose

Get Ready for Spring!

Hours: Mon. - Fri. 7am - 5pm • Sat. 8am - Noon • Closed Sundays

Ramona’s Best Kept Secret —  
Serving Ramona for Over 40 Years!

        Hurricane  Hurricane  
         & Poway         & Poway

Fence CompanyFence Company
CA Lic.# 891123

Commercial Projects

209 10th Street – Hwy 78
(North on Hwy 78 Toward Escondido,  
Past B St. & A St., Almost to Bridge)

760-789-4950

10th Hwy 78M
ai

n

O
liv

e

B
rid

ge

Residential Projects

CA Lic.# 534592

PURDY PAINT  
SUPPLIES!

Contractors Quality

WEDNESDAY MADNESS ONE DAY SALE!  
Come in for Our Additional Specials Every Wednesday.

Limited Quantity on Hand 

Pellet BBQ’s  
in Stock

TRAEGER  
Apple & Pecan 

Pellets

SUPERDECK 
Solid Stain  

THOMPSON’S 
Wood Sealer

SCEPTER  
Gas Cans

Short & Long  
Handle  

Garden Tools
LANDSCAPERS
Tank Sprayer 

 

AEROFLEX
Expanding  

Garden Hose

LANDSCAPERS
3 pc.  

Nozzle Set 
 

RUBBERMAID 
Water Cooler



60  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  61

760-789-0516 • 324 Maple Street, Ramona
www.ramonadisposal.com

Family-Owned and Locally Operated

PROUDLY SERVING JULIAN FOR OVER 3 DECADES!

Public Disposal Site
Conveniently Located

in Ramona.
Monday-Saturday  

7am-4:30pm

Ramona Disposal Service  
offers residential,  

commercial, roll-off,  
temporary dumpsters and  

storage containers for all your 
waste and recycling needs.

 760.789.5010 
436 Main St., Ramona, CA 92065 

haguewatersandiego.com 

ResidentialResidential • Commercial • Drinking WaterCommercial • Drinking Water  • Water SoftenersWater Softeners
Personal, Professional Service Since 1977 • Locally Owned and Operated

Lic. #415453

The Only Full Service 
Water Treatment  

Company in  
Ramona!

Yes, We Can  
Remove Nitrates, Call My  
Dad or Grandpa Today!

GUIDED
WOLF TOURS

Book a guided tour of the California Wolf 
Center’s conservation facility to see their 
resident wolves and learn about wolf 
conservation in a unique experience that’s fun 
for all ages.

The Wolf Conservation and Behavioral 
Enrichment Tours are both 1 hour in length 
and offer an unforgettable experience where 
you will have the opportunity to see critically 
endangered wild wolves and learn all about 
them from an expert at our Conservation 
Facility on KQ Ranch Rd.

Tours are by reservation only at 10am, 1pm,  
and 3pm. 

Reserve online at
https://www.californiawolfcenter.org/wolf-tours



62  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  63

ADVERTISER INDEX
2Create Gallery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              60

Amber Ramirez Insurance Agency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              44

An Eagle in the Pines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          41

Apple Alley Bakery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            14

Artists Loft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 35

Banner Ranch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                41

Barrel 1 Winery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              23

Blue Door Winery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            23

California Wolf Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        55

Casa Rustica . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                48

Dr. Malcolm J. Boykin, DDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    57

Economizers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                59

FHL Realty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  22

Fort Cross Old Timey Adventures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              56

Hague Quality Water . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          61

Heroes Wood-fired Pizza . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      19

Jeremys on the Hill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            15

Joe's Paving Company Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    60

Julian Cafe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  14

Julian Candy Basket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           18

Julian Cider Mill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              18

Julian Grille, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               17

Julian Hard Cider . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            29

Julian Hotel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  41

Julian Jewel Box . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             45

Julian Lodge Bed & Breakfast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 35

Julian Merchants Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  64

Julian Realty, Tiffany Bagalini . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   9

Julian Station . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               25

Julian Tea & Cottage Arts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      18

Kamps Propane, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          3

Kathy's Dress Shop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Kit Fox Outfitters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             51

Menghini Winery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            23

Merdo Acres by Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       48

Mom's Pie House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             14

Moonshine Magic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             51

Mountain Bead Works . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        47

Mountain Gypsy, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         48

Nickel Beer Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         27

Olive & Oak Antiques . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         4

Orchard Hill Country Inn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      40

Orchard Realty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               5

Pamo Valley Winery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          28

Ramona Antique Fair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         47

Ramona Disposal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             61

Ramona Ranch Winery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       28

Ramona Valley Vineyard Association . . . . . . . . . . . . .            30

Red Hawk Realty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          2 & 3

Regulars Wanted Beanery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     23

Storum Ranch Cider and Wine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 24

The Artist Garden Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     44

The Olde Goat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              49

The Old Firehouse at Lake Cuyamaca . . . . . . . . . . . .           40

The Pub at Lake Cuyamaca . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     27

VisitJulian.com . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               22

Volcan Mountain Winery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      24

Water Wise Well Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       57

Wynola Junction Antiques & Collectibles . . . . . . . . .        44

Yogi Picnic Baskets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           56

Be sure to mention The Guide to Julian  
when visiting these local businesses.



64  VISITJULIAN.COM


